

No. 23-1155

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PRISCILLA VILLARREAL,

Petitioner,

v.

ISIDRO R. ALANIZ, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH
CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KELLY SHACKELFORD
JEFF MATEER
HIRAM SASSER
DAVID HACKER
ROGER BYRON
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. PLANO PARKWAY,
SUITE 1600
PLANO, TX 75075

APRIL A. WIMBERG
Counsel of Record
RYNE E. TIPTON
DENTONS BINGHAM
GREENEBAUM LLP
101 SOUTH FIFTH STREET,
SUITE 3500
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202
(502) 587-3719
APRIL.WIMBERG@DENTONS.COM
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS
CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. Villarreal’s First Amendment Right Was so Obvious
That the Officers Had To Be on Notice That Arresting
Her Under the Color of Law Was a Clear Violation of
the Constitution.3

 A. Texas Penal Code § 39.06, As Applied to
 Newsgathering, Plainly Violates the First
 Amendment.4

 B. Villarreal’s First Amendment Right to Engage
 in Newsgathering Was Clearly Established. ..8

II. Qualified Immunity Is a Judicial Fiction That
Fails to Serve Even Its Phantom Goals 11

 A. The Qualified Immunity Doctrine Does Not
 Have a Textual Basis in Section 1983.12

 B. The Policy Reasons Behind Qualified
 Immunity in a Case Such as This Are
 Unconvincing.14

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	9
<i>Barlow v. United States</i> , 32 U.S. 404 (1833).....	17
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 751 F. App'x 869 (6th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	13
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	5
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	9, 18
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	5
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	10

<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	7
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	13, 14
<i>Diaz-Bigio v. Santini</i> , 652 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Frasier v. Evans</i> , 992 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Galvin v. Hay</i> , 374 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	15, 16
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	13
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	2, 3, 10
<i>Horvath v. City of Leander</i> , 946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	13
<i>Jessop v. City of Fresno</i> , 936 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2019).....	18

<i>Kisela v. Hugues</i> , 584 U.S. 100 (2018).....	11—12, 15
<i>Kristofek v. Vill. of Orland Hills</i> , 832 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	13
<i>Leslie v. Hancock Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 720 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>MacIntosh v. Clous</i> , 69 F.4th 309 (6th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	18—19
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 186 (2015).....	17
<i>McGreevy v. Stroup</i> , 413 F.3d 359 (3d. Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	14, 15
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7
<i>Nagle v. Marron</i> , 663 F.3d 100 (2d. Cir. 2011)	10

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	7
<i>Sause v. Bower</i> , 585 U.S. 957 (2018).....	2, 10
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919).....	11
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	17—18
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	5—6
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	6—7
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 179 S.W.3d 117 (Tex. App. 2005)	8
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 179 S.W.3d 104 (Tex. App. 2005)	8
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	7
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	6
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	14

CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. amend. I5

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 198315

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 552.1245

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 552.1265

TEX. PENAL CODE § 39.064

Texas Public Information Act, TEX. GOV'T CODE §§
552.001–.3764**RULES**

Supreme Court Rule 371

OTHER AUTHORITIESAlexander Hamilton, Federalist No. 78, THE
FEDERALIST PAPERS (J. Cooke ed. 1961)19Joanna C. Schwartz, *Police Indemnification*, 89
N.Y.U. L. REV. 885, 887 (2014)..... 16—17THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON VOL. 12 (Julian
P. Boyd, ed., 1955)17**OPINIONS BELOW***Villarreal v. City of Laredo*, No. 20-40359
(5th Cir. Jan. 23, 2024)..... 5—8, 15
